## 900741033 12/29/2022 TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM777219

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING GROUP, L.P.		12/27/2022	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ZP Better Together, LLC f/k/a CSDVRS, LLC			
Doing Business As:				
Street Address:	3620 Ranch Road			
Internal Address:	620 N Ste C100			
City:	Austin			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	78717			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			
Name:	Purple Communications, Inc.			
Street Address:	595 Menlo Dr			
City:	Rocklin			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95765			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5863454	POP
Registration Number:	4532031	PURPLEMAIL
Registration Number:	4545326	SMARTVP
Registration Number:	4589166	PURPLE ONE
Registration Number:	4459667	PURPLE VRS
Registration Number:	4564428	
Registration Number:	3990489	PURPLE LANGUAGE SERVICES
Registration Number:	3944785	PURPLE
Registration Number:	4042422	PURPLE COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3966623	PURPLE POWER

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007934 FRAME: 0078** 

900741033

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3981817	PURPLE NUMBER
Registration Number:	3981818	POWERED BY PURPLE
Registration Number:	3588023	PURPLE
Registration Number:	3162529	HANDS ON VIDEO RELAY SERVICE
Registration Number:	3156554	RELAY & BEYOND
Registration Number:	3115477	1711
Registration Number:	3199884	I711.COM
Registration Number:	4116261	1NUMBER
Serial Number:	87087898	BRIDGING2WORLDS
Registration Number:	6434740	BRIDGING 2 WORLDS
Registration Number:	3844517	I DEAF NEWS
Registration Number:	3877354	THE Z
Serial Number:	86425878	FIREFLY
Registration Number:	4865525	Z
Registration Number:	4879595	Z5
Registration Number:	5115252	Z70
Serial Number:	87154933	FIREFLY

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-862-4396

Email: noreen.gosselin@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Noreen Gosselin
Address Line 1: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 2: 300 North LaSalle

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40462-126
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NOREEN GOSSELIN
SIGNATURE:	/NOREEN GOSSELIN/
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark\_Release\_re\_Payoff\_(Reel\_5988\_Frame\_0103)#page1.tif source=Trademark\_Release\_re\_Payoff\_(Reel\_5988\_Frame\_0103)#page2.tif source=Trademark\_Release\_re\_Payoff\_(Reel\_5988\_Frame\_0103)#page3.tif source=Trademark\_Release\_re\_Payoff\_(Reel\_5988\_Frame\_0103)#page4.tif source=Trademark\_Release\_re\_Payoff\_(Reel\_5988\_Frame\_0103)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007934 FRAME: 0079 RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS ("Release") is made

as of this 27th day of December, 2022, by GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING

GROUP, L.P., in its capacity as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of ZP Better

Together, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company f/k/a CSDVRS, LLC ("ZP") and Purple

Communications, Inc. a Delaware corporation (together with ZP, the "Companies" and each a

"Company").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of February

14, 2017 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated,

supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Companies,

Collateral Agent, and others party thereto and the Trademark Security Agreement dated as February

14, 2017 ("Trademark Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined

herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Trademark Security Agreement)

by and among the Companies and Collateral Agent, Companies granted to Collateral Agent, for the

benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing first priority security interest in, lien on, and right of set-

off against all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including without

limitation, the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, and all goodwill associated

therewith and all proceeds thereof (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which

are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates

the Trademark Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, forever discharges, and releases the

continuing first priority security interest in, lien on, and right of set-off against all of Grantor's right,

title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral granted by Companies in favor of Collateral

Agent pursuant to that certain Security Agreement and that certain Trademark Security Agreement

13955653v3 6262.029

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007934 FRAME: 0080

recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2017, at Reel/Frame 5988/0103.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

TRADEMARK REEL: 007934 FRAME: 0081 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

GOLDMAN SACHS SPECIALTY LENDING GROUP, L.P., as Collateral Agent

Name: Justin Betzen

Title: Vice President

# **SCHEDULE A**

	C4-	A 1 /D N	Filing	Registration	Calalia	
Mark	Country	Appl./Reg. No.	Date	Date	Status	Owner Purple
						Communications,
POP	USA	5863454	6/23/2016	9/17/2019	Registered	Inc.
101	0.571	2003131	0/23/2010	3/17/2013	registered	Purple
						Communications,
PURPLEMAIL	USA	4532031	3/24/2013	5/20/2014	Registered	Inc.
						Purple
						Communications,
SMARTVP	USA	4545326	11/5/2012	6/3/2014	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
_						Communications,
PURPLE ONE	USA	4589166	3/5/2012	8/19/2014	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
DUDDI E VD C	TICA	4459667	2/5/2012	12/21/2012	Da sintana d	Communications,
PURPLE VRS	USA	4459667	3/5/2012	12/31/2013	Registered	Inc.
						Purple Communications,
(Design Mark - HANDS)	USA	4564428	9/29/2010	7/8/2014	Registered	Inc.
(Design Wark - 11/41VDS)	USA	1301120	7/27/2010	7/0/2014	Registered	Purple
PURPLE LANGUAGE						Communications,
SERVICES	USA	3990489	2/12/2009	7/5/2011	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
(Design Mark -						Communications,
PURPLE)	USA	3944785	9/12/2008	4/12/2011	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
PURPLE						Communications,
COMMUNICATIONS	USA	4042422	8/20/2008	10/18/2011	Registered	Inc.
						Purple
DUDDI E DOMED	T. C.	206662	1/22/2000	5 /0 / /0 0 1 1	_ ,	Communications,
PURPLE POWER	USA	3966623	1/23/2008	5/24/2011	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
PURPLE NUMBER	USA	3981817	1/23/2008	6/21/2011	Dead	Communications, Inc.
FURPLE NUMBER	USA	3901017	1/23/2008	0/21/2011	Dead	Purple
POWERED BY						Communications,
PURPLE	USA	3981818	1/23/2008	6/21/2011	Dead	Inc.
1 014 111	0.011	2701010	1,23,2000	3,21,2011	2000	Purple
						Communications,
PURPLE	USA	3588023	7/11/2007	3/10/2009	Registered	Inc.
(Design Mark - HANDS					<u> </u>	Purple
ON VIDEO RELAY						Communications,
SERVICE)	USA	3162529	12/2/2005	10/24/2006	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
						Communications,
RELAY & BEYOND	USA	3156554	3/24/2005	10/17/2006	Dead	Inc.
						Purple
2711	TICA	2115477	2/11/2005	7/11/2006	Dood	Communications,
i711	USA	3115477	3/11/2005	7/11/2006	Dead	Inc.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007934 FRAME: 0083

			Filing	Registration		
Mark	Country	Appl./Reg. No.	Date	Date	Status	Owner
						Purple
						Communications,
i711.com	USA	3199884	3/11/2005	1/16/2007	Dead	Inc.
1NUMBER	TICA	411/2/1	5/12/2011	3/20/2012		ZP Better Together,
	USA	4116261			Dead	LLC
BRIDGING2WORLDS	1101	05/005000	6/29/2016	N/A	ъ .	CODING
	USA	87/087898			Dead	CSDVRS, LLC
BRIDGING 2 WORLDS	1101	6424740	7/11/2016	7/27/2021		ZP Better Together,
	USA	6434740	7,11,2010		Registered	LLC
I DEAF NEWS	TIGA	2011515	1/27/2010	9/7/2012		CODING
	USA	3844517			Dead	CSDVRS, LLC
THE Z	TICA	2977254	6/18/2008	11/16/2010		ZP Better Together,
	USA	3877354			Dead	LLC
FIREFLY	TICA	07/435070	10/16/2014	N/A	Deed	CSDVRS, LLC
	USA	86/425878			Dead	
Z (DESIGN)	USA	4865525	10/20/2014	12/8/2015		ZP Better Together,
	USA 4803323			Dead	LLC	
Z5 AND DESIGN	USA	4879595	10/23/2014	1/5/2016		ZP Better Together,
	USA	40/9393			Dead	LLC
Z70	USA	5115252	4/29/2015	1/3/2017	Registered	ZP Better Together,
						LLC
Firefly	USA	87154933	8/30/2016	N/A	Dead	CSDVRS, LLC

**RECORDED: 12/29/2022**